
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 4 October 2019 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 October 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Conference Centre,  
Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 30 September 2019 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton 

(P/2019/0173) 
(Pages 6 - 32) 

 Reserved matters application pursuant to application 
P/2014/0983/MOA, as amended by P/2019/0605, for the 
construction of 191 dwellings, public open space, landscape 
planting, ecological mitigation measures, pedestrian, cycle and 
vehicular links and associated infrastructure. 
 

6.   Wolverton And Mowbray, Asheldon Road, Torquay 
(P/2019/0323) 

(Pages 33 - 51) 

 Conversion to seven apartments, minor demolition and alterations, 
and formation of one dwelling to the rear, together with associated 
works (As revised by plans received 09.08.2019). 



(3) 

 
7.   Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton 

(P/2019/0604) 
(Pages 52 - 91) 

 Outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all matters reserved 
except access, new access onto the Totnes Road 
 

8.   Shelley Court Hotel, 29 Croft Road, Torquay (P/2019/0337) (Pages 92 - 116) 
 Change of use, regeneration, extension and alterations to the 

former hotel to create 10 one- and two-bedroom apartments and 1 
house. 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 October 2019.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

30 September 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Doggett, Chris Lewis  
and Mandy Darling 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey, Amil, Bye, Long and Loxton) 

 

 
37. Apologies for absence  

 
In accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of 
the meeting had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Mandy 
Darling instead of Councillor Dudley. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Committee held on 9 September 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. Corbyn Head Hotel, Torbay Road, Torquay (P/2019/0699)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing hotel and 
formation of new hotel with ancillary facilities. 
 
Updates to the submitted report (since publication) were reported by the Case 
Officer, as follows: 
 

- The number of representations (objections) increased by 20 (546 
representations and 526 objections). 

- Additional items to be added to the summary list of objections: 

 The proposal’s impact on ecology and the adequacy of the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment undertaken; 

 Previous Council and appeal decisions at nearby sites indicate that the 
proposal is not acceptable in visual terms; 

 The proposal continues to be unacceptable in relation to neighbouring 
amenity and other respects previously mentioned and now listed; 

 Continued inadequacy and highway safety implications of the proposed 
loading bay and access arrangements. 

- A solicitor’s letter received on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 
Forum and the Cockington, Chelston, and Livermead Community 
Partnership was circulated to Members one week ago for their direct 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 30 September 2019 
 

 

consideration and has been taken into consideration as part of the 
assessment exercise. 

- The Torquay Neighbourhood Plan Forum has requested that their 
comments in relation to the need for a right-hand turn filter lane along 
Torbay Road and the inadequacy of the highway capacity to accommodate 
the development should be specifically listed under their representation, 
and the report is hereby updated accordingly. 

- P.32 – the paragraph (including quotation) beginning “The Torquay 
Neighbourhood” should be deleted and replaced with the following: 
 
The Torquay Neighbourhood Plan Forum has referred to a previous Council 
decision to refuse planning permission at the neighbouring site of Seajay for 
the creation of a roof terrace, and the fact that a subsequent appeal was 
dismissed, owing to the proposal’s visual impact. Similar decisions were 
reached at Oversands for the same type of development. These decisions 
were reached between 2009 and 2011. 

 
The following paragraph should see the insertion of “Seajay and” prior to 
the word “Oversands”. 

 
- P.36 – “1.8mm” should be replaced with “1.8m”. 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee were 
able to visit the site and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting John Gerard, June Pierce and Leon Butler addressed the 
Committee against the application.  Martin Rogers, Derek Elliott and Alan Denby 
address the meeting in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillors Amil and Bye addressed the Committee.  During their 
verbal presentation Leon Butler and Derek Elliott also provided a PowerPoint 
presentation.   
 
A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation.  The voting was taken by roll 
call as follows: For:  Councillors Mandy Darling, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis 
and Pentney (5).  Against:  Councillors Barrand, Brown, Doggett and Manning (4). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to secure financial contributions towards sustainable transport and 
local parking restrictions, and compliance with the conditions detailed in the 
submitted Report.  The final drafting and addition of conditions, along with the 
negotiation and completion of the Section 106 Agreement, be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



 

Application Site Address Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), 
Paignton 

Proposal Reserved matters application pursuant to application 
P/2014/0983/MOA, as amended by P/2019/0605, for 
the construction of 191 dwellings, public open space, 
landscape planting, ecological mitigation measures, 
pedestrian, cycle and vehicular links and associated 
infrastructure. 

Application Number  P/2019/0173 

Applicant Barratt Homes (Exeter) Ltd 

Agent LRM Planning Ltd 

Date Application Valid 12.03.2019 

Decision Due date  11.06.2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval subject to the conditions outlined at the end 
of the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Reserved Matters Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Mr. Alexis Moran 

 

Location Plan – 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Site Details 

The site is located to the west of Brixham Road on the outskirts of Paignton. The site 

is 8.17ha in area. The majority of the site is located within the Future Growth Area of 

the Local Plan, except for the part of the site which is set aside for ecological amenity 

space and the south-western part of the residential proposal.  

 

The land comprises agricultural fields bounded by hedgerows. In addition, overhead 

power lines cross the northern part of the residential area of the site. The site has a 

[...]
o the south shall 

be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. The approved scheme shall 

be completed prior to any works being undertaken in phase 2 of the development as 

indicated in the approved phasing plan (referenced EX-09-36 version F, received 

30.08.2019).  

 

Reason: In interests of the amenity of future occupiers and in accordance with Policy 

DE1, and SS7 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

 

Page 31



Relevant Policies 

SS2 - Future Growth Areas 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
SS5 - Employment space 
SS6 - Strategic transport improvements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and delivery of employment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 
W2 - Waste audit for major and significant waste generating developments 
W3 - Existing waste management facilities in Torbay 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ES1 - Energy 
M3 - Preserving and safeguarding of limestone resources and key local 
building stone 
C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
H2 - Affordable Housing 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

Page 32



 

Application Site Address Wolverton And Mowbray, Asheldon Road, Torquay 
TQ1 2QN 

Proposal Conversion to seven apartments, minor demolition 
and alterations, and formation of one dwelling to the 
rear, together with associated works (As revised by 
plans received 09.08.2019). 

Application Number  P/2019/0323 

Applicant Mr Richard
[...]
the Conservation Area, and from public vantage points in 
particular the scheme as negotiated would represent an enhancement to the 
Conservation Area. 
 
Torbay Council Community Safety Team (Comment on revised scheme for 8 
units):  Confirm no objection to the above planning application subject to the inclusion 
of a construction management condition to secure that no development shall take 
place until a site specific Construction/Demolition Management Plan has been 
submitted to and been approved in writing by the Council that must demonstrate the 
adoption and use of the best practicable means to reduce the effects of noise, & dust. 
 
Torbay Council Arboricultural Officer (Comment on revised scheme for 8 units):   
The removal of the hammer head is a positive step to reduce pressure on the root 
protection areas (RPAs) in the southern corner.  The design and access statement 

Page 37



refers to ‘Geocell’ – a proprietary engineering solution to creating vehicular/pedestrian 
access over roots of trees and can be used in the right circumstances.  The above 
have provided mitigation to concerns over direct pressure on the trees.  The existing 
building does not appear to be unduly influenced by receiving sufficient direct sunlight 
however the proposed apartments will be in shade during the afternoon but the shade 
is cast by the existing building.   
 
Conclusion:  The revised proposal reduces the impact on the significant trees within 
the site. 
 
Recommendation:  The site is suitable on arboricultural merit with suitably worded 
conditions regarding a Tree Protection Plan to be submitted prior to commencement, 
and for an Arboriculutral Method Statement (AMS) to be submitted prior to 
commencement - with particular reference (but not exclusive) to pre-commencement 
site meeting, signing on of contractors onto the AMS, use of root protection surfaces, 
site monitoring timings. 
 
South West Water (Update comments on the revised proposal for 8 units):    
So
[...]
nt access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 50



W1 - Waste management facilities 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
TS1 - Sustainable Development  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TH9 - Parking facilities 
TT2 - Change of Use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
TH2 - Designing out crime 
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
THW4 - Outside space provision  
THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

Page 51



 

Application Site Address Land To The North Of Totnes Road, 
Collaton St Mary  
Paignton 

Proposal Outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except access, new access onto 
the Totnes Road 

Application Number  P/2019/0604 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 

Agent Peter Brett Associates 

Date Application Valid 18.06.2019 

Decision Due date 17.09.2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to the planning conditions outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
and the negotiation/completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure Affordable Housing and other 
identified obligations, as outlined within the report, 
and addressing any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee, to 
be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning 
and Transport.  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

Page 52

Agenda Item 7



Location Plan – 

 
 

 

October Addendum Report 

 

September committee resolution:  Deferred for further information / understanding on 

highway safety and foul sewer capacity. 

 

Highway safety 

Further clarification has been sought from the Council’s Transport Officer and the 

applicant.  The resultant comments are detailed below: 

 

Council’s Transport Officer: 

I am responding further to clarify this position following the resolution of the planning 
committee on 09/09/2019 which has been recorded in the draft minutes as follows: 
“That the application be deferred for further satisfactory information in respect of 
highway safety and foul water sewerage.”  
 
The junction has been designed in accordance with a “Minor Access Road” or “Major 
Access Road” in accordance with the Council’s adopted Highways Design Guide for 
New Developments. This sets out the requirement of the road and pavement widths.  
The Design Guide states that this design is suitable for up to 200 dwellings off a single 
access dependent on the design of the highway throughout the development which is 
currently unknown. In any respect, it is suitable for 100 dwellings in accordance with 
the adopted guide. The visibility splay provided is 2.4m x 90m which meets the 
standard required by the Design Guide also.  
 

Page 53



A right turn lane has been provided so that vehicles turning right into the site do not 
obstruct the traffic flow on the A379 Totnes Road, which is part of the Major Road 
Network.  
 
I would not support the creation of a second access as, for the same reasons given in 
2013 in response to the refusal of P/2013/0572, an additional junction will impact upon 
free flow of traffic along Totnes Road which is especially congested and when the 
A385 is backed up, inappropriate rat running and speeding through the site by 
residents and non-residents alike could occur.  
 
In any case, given the approval of P/2019/0478, demolition of disused farm buildings 
and access at Little Blagdon Farm there is a high probability that any secondary 
access onto Totnes Road would conflict with the safe operation of that junction and 
the location of the bus stops which are important to providing the sustainable 
connections (and therefore a sustainable development) necessary
[...]
t.  The western boundary of the application site dissects the open field. 
 
There is currently no vehicular access to the application site as the sole access point 
to the wider field is to the west within the upper part of the wider field.  There is a 
pavement along the southern side of the Totnes Road however the northern side, 
along the site boundary, is a grass verge with no pavement. 
 
On the opposite side of Totnes Road there is existing residential development in a 
predominantly linear ribbon form.  These dwellings are generally set back from the 
road and the street form is broken up by large trees and landscaping, to the extent 
that the run of properties does not overtly read in close or distant views as an urban 
edge.  To the west of the site there is a camping and caravan park.  To the north and 
east there is open countryside land.    
 
There are a number of heritage assets nearby.  To the east off Bladgon Road there is 
the Grade 2* listed Church of St Mary, and Grade 2 Old School House and Old 
Vicarage.  Again to the east on the south side of Totnes Road close to the junction of 
Blagdon Road there are a further four Grade 2 listed properties, 391-397 Totnes Road.  
300 metres to the west of the site is another Grade 2* listed building, the 15th Century 
Bladgon Manor.   
 
In the Torbay Local Plan the site is identified as part of the wider Collaton St Mary 
(Paignton North and West Area) Future Growth Area.  It is also a site identified for 
housing within the Collaton St Mary Masterplan, which is an Adopted Supplementary 
Planning Document for the area (adopted February 2016).  In terms of other relevant 
context the valley floor to the north/east of the site (close to the Blagdon Road) is a 
linear area with an identified risk of flooding. 
 
Description of Development 

The application seeks outline planning permission for up to 73 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except for access. 
 
The proposal includes the creation of a single ve
[...]
in approach to an outline application for up to 73 dwellings 
in place of the previous detailed proposal for up to 94 dwellings has not overcome the 
fundamental problems (P/2017/1304).  As such the proposal conflicts with the 
approved statutory Development Plan and all other material planning considerations 
for the following reasons: 
 

Page 62



Principle:  It is not correct as implied in the application to assume inclusion of the site 
in the ‘Future Growth Area’ means that development of the site has approval in 
principle status.  The adopted Torbay Local Plan designation is conditional upon the 
strategic policies of SS1, SS2, SS5 and SS12 being met. 
 
Overdevelopment: The density of development proposed conflicts directly with the 
adopted Local Plan and Collaton St Mary Masterplan which shows the site for 40 
dwellings having regard to the importance of the landscape, biodiversity and 
infrastructure constraints that apply.  The submitted application masterplan will create 
a dense urban development out of keeping with the setting of the village and nearby 
listed building contrary to adopted Local Plan, adopted Collaton St Mary Masterplan 
and Policy PNP1 (Area wide) and Policy PNP1(c) (Design Principles) of the Paignton 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Biodiversity:   The latest proposal continues to rely on an outdated biodiversity survey 
(of 2016), fails to present up to date survey information that shows the ‘in-combination’ 
effect with all other plans and projects in the Collaton St Mary Area.  The revised 
proposals therefore fail to meet the requirement of the Habitats and Wild Birds 
Directives, Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, and local policy.   
It is critically important to accord with the Local Plan Habitat Regulation Assessment 
adopted by the Council in December 2015 which states that no proposal will be 
approved unless it can be “categorically proven” there will be no adverse impacts on 
European sites. 
 
Landscape:  Th
[...]
oposed development is within an area that Natural 
England considers could benefit from enhanced green infrastructure (GI) provision. 
Multi-functional green infrastructure can perform a range of functions including 
improved flood risk management, provision of accessible green space, climate change 
adaptation and biodiversity enhancement.  As part of Torbay Council’s commitment 
towards Green Infrastructure, we are keen to see the integration of this important 
element into the proposals.  This will facilitate a holistic approach and ensure that the 
development proposals are capable of delivering an environmentally sustainable 
package.  If you have not already done so, we would encourage you to liaise with 
Torbay Council’s green infrastructure officer, to explore opportunities to strengthen 
Green Infrastructure. 
 

South West Water:  South West Water has no objection.  A public water main lies 
within the site (running parallel to the A385), this must be retained either in the new 
road layout or areas of public open space.  Its retention in private garden areas or 
beneath the potential surface water attenuation ponds shown on the master plan will 
not be permitted. 
 

Environment Agency:  No comment supplied. 

 

RSPB:  No comment supplied. 

 

Devon Wildlife Trust:  No comment supplied   

 

Police Designing Out Crime Officer:  Thank you for requesting consultation on the 
above application which is for access only to be determined at this time as such I 
would like to advise that I have nothing further to add to comments previously 
submitted within the previous application, the contents of which remain valid where 
relevant and should be considered in the decision making process for the above. 
 
The illustrative masterplan for the above proposed development is noted but should 
the planning process evolve I would welcome early consultation with regard to a 

Page 70



detailed design and layout of the proposed scheme to ensure that opportunity for 
[...]
 shall be implemented in full.  Should the annual review 
show that the development is failing to secure a modal shift of 30% of potential users 
to sustainable modes of travel, additional measures, in discussion with the Local 
Planning Authority, shall be agreed and implemented. 
 
Reason: To reduce the impact of the development upon the transport network, in 
accordance with Policy TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
12. Energy   
As part of any application for reserved matters relating to the proposal’s layout, scale 
and appearance, details of energy efficiency measures shall be submitted for the 
approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The measures in relation to each 
residential unit shall be completed, in accordance with the approved details, prior to 
the first occupation of that unit. 
  
Reason:  In the interests of sustainable development and in accordance with Policy 
PNP1 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan and Policy SS14 of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030. 
 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS2 – Future Growth Areas 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 – Green infrastructure  
SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment  
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SDP3 – Paignton North and Western Area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 90



W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
PNP1 – Area Wide 
PNP24 – Collaton St Mary Village 
 

Page 91



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Shelley Court Hotel 
29 Croft Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5UD 

Proposal Change of use, regeneration, extension and alterations to the 
former hotel to create 10 one- and two-bedroom apartments 
and 1 house. 

Application Number  P/2019/0337 

Applicant Mr Mark Lawn 

Agent Ms Magdalena Krzak - Narracotts Architects 

Date Application Valid 10/04/2019 

Decision Due date 10/07/2019 

Extension of Time Date 18/10/2019 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below 
and the completion of a legal agreement. Final drafting of 
conditions, negotiation/completion of the legal agreement, and 
addressing any further material considerations that may come 
to light following Planning Committee, to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee due it 
being of a major nature. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

The site is a two-storey, former hotel that is noted as being a key building in a group 

of original Victorian villas that were built between 1830-1860. The site includes a 

Coach House and two vehicle entry points. The building has undergone significant 

alterations and extensions over the decades, including a three storey extension to the 

southern elevation. The site area is 2,028 square metres. The site lies to the southern 

side of Croft Road and is adjacent to a hotel at No.27 Croft Road and holiday 

apartments, at No.31 Croft Road. The site is within the Belgravia Conservation Area 

and is subject to an Area Tree Protection Order (1976.09 Area 2). 

 

Description of Development 

The proposal seeks to change the use of the property from a hotel to 10 one- and two-

bedroom apartments. The proposal would also include a detached house, which the 

applicant states is already in use as a dwelling. The proposal includes the demolition 

of the existing three-storey extension to the eastern elevation; the demolition of a 

single-storey, flat roofed extension t
[...]
looding 

to property on the site or any increased risk of flooding to property or land adjacent to 

the site for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 40% for climate change.  

 
The developer must supply a drawing showing the proposed surface water drainage 
for the development which provides details of the proposed manhole cover levels, 

Page 99



invert levels, pipe diameters, pipe gradients, pipe numbering used in the hydraulic 
modelling and details of the impermeable areas discharging to each pipe length. All of 
this information is required to be included within the hydraulic modeling. 
 
The developer must demonstrate that the surface water drainage for this development 
has been designed in order that there is no risk of flooding to property on the site or 
any increased risk of flooding to property or land adjacent to the site for the critical 1 
in 100 year storm event plus 40% for climate change. Therefore the developer must 
supply hydraulic calculations for the entire surface water sewer system to demonstrate 
that there is no risk of flooding for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 40% for 
climate change.  
 

Based on the above comments, before planning permission can be granted the 

applicant must supply details and designs for the entire surface water drainage 

system for this development in order to address points 5, 6 and 7. Providing these 

points are addressed I would accept the use of a planning condition similar to that 

outlined in point 3. 

 

Key Issues/Material Considerations 

 

1. Principle of Development 

2. Impact on the Character of the Area 

3. Impact on Residential Amenity 

4. Impact on Highway Safety 

5. Ecology and Biodiversity 

6. Flood Risk and Drainage 

7. Affordable Housing Contributions 

8. Designing Out Crime 

 

Planning Officer Assessment 

 

1. Principle of Development 

The proposal is for the change of use of a former hotel to 10 one- and two-bedroom 

apartments, and a separate detac
[...]
ow the CIL process 

and payment procedure correctly may result in the addition of surcharges 

Page 115



and/or late payment interest. It must be noted that it is an offence for a person 

to 'knowingly or recklessly' supply false or misleading information to a charging 

or collecting authority in response to a requirement under the levy regulations 

(Regulation 110 as amended by the 2011 Regulations). 

 

Further CIL information and Forms can be found at 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-

template-notices 

 

Relevant Policies 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

H2 – Affordable Housing  

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

TO2 – Change of Use of Tourism Accommodation and Facilities 

 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

TH9 – Parking Facilities  

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TT1 – Change of Use Constraints Within and Outside a CTIA 

TT2 – Change of Use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 

 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton (P/2019/0173)
	6 Wolverton And Mowbray, Asheldon Road, Torquay (P/2019/0323)
	7 Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P/2019/0604)
	8 Shelley Court Hotel, 29 Croft Road, Torquay (P/2019/0337)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 October 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Doggett, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Loxton and Jacqueline Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Kennedy, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
40. Apologies for absence  

 
In accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group and Independent 
Group, the membership of the meeting had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillors Doggett and Loxton instead of Councillors Dart and Manning 
(respectively). 
 

41. Minutes  
 
Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Hill being present in the Minutes, the minutes 
of the Committee held on 30 September 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton (P/2019/0173)  
 
Consideration of this application was deferred from the meeting at the request of 
the applicant. 
 

43. Wolverton And Mowbray, Asheldon Road, Torquay (P/2019/0323)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion to seven apartments, 
minor demolition and alterations, and formation of one dwelling to the rear, 
together with associated works (revised plans received 09.08.2019). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the final 
drafting of conditions and resolution of any new material being delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 October 2019 
 

 

44. Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P/2019/0604)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except access, new access onto Totnes Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Mike Parkes addressed the Committee against the application and Colin 
Danks addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Kennedy addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds it is non-compliant with Policy 
PNP1(iv) of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan which forms part of Torbay 
Council’s Development documents. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the application Councillor Doggett declared a non-
pecuniary interest as a long term member of the RSPB.) 
 

45. Shelley Court Hotel, 29 Croft Road, Torquay (P/2019/0337)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use, regeneration, 
extension and alterations to the former hotel to create 10 one- and two-bedroom 
apartments and 1 house. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and an 
additional condition retaining the pedestrian access to Shedden Hill car park, the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the final drafting of conditions/106 
Agreement, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


